

27.09.2021 **At 3.00 p.m.**

Physical hearing pursuant to Order no.569/RG/DHC/2021 dated 19.08.2021 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and 6392-6411/Judl.Br./East/KKD/Delhi of Hon'ble Principal District & Sessions Judge, East District, KKD Court, Delhi.

Present: None.

On the last date of hearing final arguments on behalf of defendant was heard. As the plaintiff had already filed his written submission, opportunity was given to the counsel for the plaintiff to advance oral arguments between 12-3 p.m today. Today none on behalf of plaintiff has appeared. Court does not deem it expedient to pass the judgment without hearing the submissions of counsel for the plaintiff. Further certain clarifications are required.

At this stage, Counsel Sh. Rajesh Sharma for the plaintiff has appeared before the Court.

Perusal of the record reveals that on 09.08.2018 in pre-lunch session cross-examination of PW1 i.e. plaintiff was conducted and the matter was passed over for further cross-examination after lunch. After lunch further cross-examination of PW1 which was recorded post lunch is not traceable.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that between the parties, there is a connected case and there is possibility that the evidence recorded post lunch on 09.08.2018 might have been tagged with the connected matter. Ahlmad is directed to trace the same.

Put up for final arguments on behalf of plaintiff/clarification on **01.10.2021 at 2.00 p.m.**

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
Addl. District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/27/09/2021